

No. 23-55375

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL TERPIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY, LLC, ET AL.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:18-cv-06975
The Honorable Otis D. Wright, II, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER AND
NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Megan Iorio
Christopher Frascella
Tom McBrien
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
iorio@epic.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

August 2, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SIM swapping is a growing nationwide problem that only carriers can stop. 4	
A. SIM swapping is a rising threat.....	6
B. SIM swapping is largely unavoidable by consumers due to the carrier’s role in the scam and due to widespread use of SMS-based two-factor authentication.....	9
C. Telecom carriers are both the least cost avoiders and the most competent avoiders in preventing SIM swap attacks.....	12
II. Telecom carriers cannot contract away their cybersecurity duties.	15
A. AT&T violated its statutory duties under 47 U.S.C. §§ 222 and 201(b) to protect consumers from SIM swapping.	15
1. Carriers are required by Section 222 and FCC rules to protect information that relates to service information, as well as proprietary information, certain personally-identifiable information, and certain login information.	16
2. Section 201(b) requires carriers to implement reasonable cybersecurity measures.	18
3. A successful SIM swap indicates a carrier has violated Sections 222 and 201(b).	19
B. Telecom carriers cannot evade their responsibilities through disclaimers in their contracts.	25

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avila v. Collins</i> , 820CV00295DOCADS, 2021 WL 3053312 (C.D. Cal. July 19, 2021)	13
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	25
<i>F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Priv. Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	27
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. of Pittsburgh v. Riggs Nat’l. Bank of Washington D.C.</i> , 5 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (Silberman, J., concurring)	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	26
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of U. of Cal.</i> , 383 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1963)	26

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 222	passim

Other Authorities

Alina Machado, <i>Woman Loses Life Savings in SIM Swap Scam</i> , NBC6 South Florida (Aug. 26, 2022).....	8
Alvaro Puig, <i>SIM Swap Scams: How to Protect Yourself</i> , FTC Consumer Alert (Oct. 23, 2019)	11
Compl., <i>Ayeni v. Bank of America N.A. et al.</i> , No. 2023-cv-00618 (removed to D. Nm. on July 24, 2023) (Dkt. No. 1)	11
Compl., <i>Bayani v. T-Mobile</i> , No. 2023-cv-0027 (W.D. Wa. filed Feb. 27, 2023) (Dkt. No. 1)	11
<i>Busting SIM Swapper and SIM Swap Myths</i> , KrebsonSecurity (Nov. 7, 2018)...	7, 8, 12

Compl., <i>In re Lenovo, Inc.</i> , FTC File No. 1523134 (Jan. 2, 2018)	14
Compl., <i>In re Residual Pumpkin Entity, LLC, d/b/a CafePress</i> , FTC File No. 1923209 (Jun. 23, 2022).....	14, 28
Am. Compl., <i>In re Wyndham Worldwide Corp., et al.</i> , FTC File No. 12-1365-PHC-PGR (Aug. 9, 2012)	28
Dan Goodin, <i>FTC’s Chief Technologist Gets Her Mobile Phone Number Hijacked by ID Thief</i> , Ars Technica (June 7, 2016)	8
Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Comput. Emergency Readiness Team, TA15-119, <i>Alert: Top 30 Targeted High Risk Vulnerabilities</i> (2016).....	13
Fact Sheet: Biden-Harris Administration Announces National Cybersecurity Strategy (Mar. 2, 2023)	12
FBI Internet Crime Report 2022.....	6, 7
FBI, Public Service Announcement, <i>Criminals Increasing SIM Swap Schemes to Steal Millions of Dollars from US Public</i> , I-020822-PSA (Feb. 8, 2022) 6, 11	
<i>FCC-FTC Consumer Protection Memorandum of Understanding</i> (Nov. 16, 2015)	19
<i>In re AT&T Inc.</i> , Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture and Admonishment, File No.: EB-TCD-18-00027704 (Feb. 28, 2020),.....	23
<i>In re AT&T Services, Inc.</i> , EB-TCD-14-0016243 (Apr. 8, 2015)	14, 23, 24
<i>In re Cox Communications, Inc.</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 12302 (Nov. 5, 2015)	17, 18, 21
<i>In re Data Breach Reporting Requirements</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, WC Docket No. 22-21 (Jan. 6, 2023)	8
<i>In re Protecting Consumers from SIM Swap and Port-Out Fraud</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, WC Docket No. 21-341 (Rel. Sept. 30, 2021). passim	
<i>In re Quadrant Holdings LLC, Q Link Wireless LLC, and Hello Mobile LLC</i> , 202232170008, 2022 WL 3339390 (F.C.C. Aug. 5, 2022)	17
<i>In re TerraCom Inc. and YourTel America, Inc.</i> , Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, File No.: EB-TCD-13-00009175 (Oct. 24, 2014)	17, 18, 22
Internet Society’s Online Trust Alliance, <i>2018 Cyber Incident & Breach Trends Report</i> (July 9, 2019).....	13

Jeremy Feigelson & Camille Calman, <i>Liability for the Costs of Phishing and Information Theft</i> , 13 J. Internet L. (2010)	11
Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General, <i>California Data Breach Report</i> (2016)	13
Letter from FCC Chair Pai to Sen. Markey et al. (Feb. 14, 2020)	22
Letter from Sen. Ron Wyden et al. to FCC Chair Ajit Pai (Jan. 9, 2020).....	7, 9
Michael Finney and Randall Yip, <i>7 Bay Area Citibank Customers Aay \$600k Combined Drained from Accounts by Online Scammers</i> , ABC7 (Aug. 31, 2022)	8
More than a Password, CISA	9
Nathanael Andrews, " <i>Can I Get Your Digits?": Illegal Acquisition of Wireless Phone Numbers for Sim-Swap Attacks and Wireless Provider Liability</i> , 16 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. (2018).....	11, 12
Compl., <i>Shapiro v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , No. 2019-cv-08972 (C.D. Cal. filed Oct. 17, 2019) (Dkt. No. 1).....	16
Compl., <i>Weiss v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , No. 2023-cv-00120 (M.D. Fl. filed Jan. 23, 2023) (Dkt. No. 1).....	16
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 64.2009.....	20
<i>In re Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information</i> , CC Docket No. 96-115; Report & Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (rel. Apr. 2, 2007).....	passim
